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FPI IN BUNDELKHAND REGION


†966.  SHRI BHAIRON PRASAD MISHRA:


          Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Food Processing Industries (FPI) in the Bundelkhand region of Uttar

Pradesh;

(b) whether the Government is planning to establish more Food Processing Industries in this region of Uttar Pradesh; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) As per Annual Survey of Industries 2013-14, the number of food processing industries in the registered sector in Uttar Pradesh including Bundelkhand region was 2037.

(b) & (c) The Ministry is providing financial assistance under the Central Sector Schemes for promotion and development of food processing sector in the country including the Bundelkhand region of Uttar Pradesh. These are (1) Scheme for Mega Food Parks (2) Scheme for Modern Abattoirs (3) Scheme for Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure (4) Scheme for Creation/Expansion of Food Processing and Preservation (5) Scheme for Quality Assurance
(6) Scheme for Human Resource and Institutions. Farmers, Farmer Producer Organizations, Individuals, Group of Entrepreneurs, Cooperative Societies, Self Help Groups, NGO’s, Central/
State PSU etc. are eligible to avail financial assistance under these schemes for setting up food processing industries in the country. The willing farmers/entrepreneurs of Bundelkhand region of Uttar Pradesh may also take advantage of these schemes for setting up food processing industries in the State of Uttar Pradesh. The detailed guidelines of these schemes having the pattern of financial assistance, eligibility criteria, procedure for approval of projects etc. are available on the Ministry’s website at www.mofpi.nic.in
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